

No. 16-8255

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

ROBERT MCCOY, *Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF LOUISIANA, *Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

---

AMICUS BRIEF OF  
THE LOUISIANA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS  
AND  
THE PROMISE OF JUSTICE INITIATIVE

**In Support of Petitioner**

---

G. BEN COHEN\*  
OF COUNSEL,  
THE PROMISE OF  
JUSTICE INITIATIVE  
636 BARONNE STREET  
N.O., LA. 70113  
504-529-5955  
bcohen@thejusticecenter.org

EDWARD KING ALEXANDER, JR.  
LACDL AMICUS CO-CHAIR  
P.O. Box 3757  
LAKE CHARLES, LA. 70602

WILLIAM M. SOTHERN  
CONNER AND SOTHERN  
3015 MAGAZINE STREET  
N.O. LA. 70115

---

\*COUNSEL OF RECORD

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii  
INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1  
INTRODUCTION ..... 3  
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 6  
ARGUMENT ..... 8  
I. In Louisiana, A Capital Defendant Has No  
Right To A Lawyer Who Will Insist On His  
Innocence. .... 14  
    a. In four capital appeals since 2000, the  
    Louisiana Supreme Court has allowed  
    defense counsel to concede his client’s  
    guilt over his express objection..... 16  
    b. In four capital cases since 2000, capital  
    defendants have been forced to represent  
    themselves rather than acquiesce to a  
    lawyer conceding their guilt. .... 17  
    c. The Louisiana courts have permitted a  
    capital defendant to expressly waive  
    penalty phase claims or preclude defense  
    counsel from presenting mitigating  
    evidence. .... 19  
II. Louisiana Continues To Ignore The  
Principles of *Batson*..... 21  
CONCLUSION..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Boyer v. Louisiana</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1702 (2013).....	27
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966) .....	7, 13, 14
<i>Dorsey v. Louisiana</i> , 566 U.S. 930 (2012) .....	9, 31
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1974) ...	7, 9, 10
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004) .....	7, 16
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2157 (2016).....	28
<i>Foster v. Chapman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	28
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	7, 10
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008) .....	12
<i>Haynes v. Cain</i> , 298 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970).....	11
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 54 U.S. 164 (2008).....	8
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	33
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983) .....	11, 17

<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	7, 12
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. ___, slip op. (2017).....	10
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	7, 10
<i>Reed v. Louisiana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 787 (2017) .....	3
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2004) .....	20
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	10
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 53 So. 3d 437 (La. 2010).....	22
<i>State v. Bordelon</i> , 33 So.3d 842 (La. 2009) ....	16, 24
<i>State v. Bridgewater</i> , 823 So. 2d 877 (La. 2002).....	20
<i>State v. (David) Brown</i> , 0000-C-520401 (17 <sup>th</sup> JDC) (2016) .....	15, 24
<i>State v. (Greg) Brown</i> , 907 So. 2d 1 (La. 2005).....	23
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 983 So. 2d 810 (La. 2008).....	22
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 84 So. 3d 499 (La. 2012) .....	25
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 2016 La. LEXIS 2512 (La. Dec. 19, 2016).....	22

<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 2016 La. Lexis 2376 (2016) .....	32, 33
<i>State v. Felde</i> , 422 So.2d 370 (La. 1982) .....	24
<i>State v. Haynes</i> , 662 So. 2d 849 (La.App. 2 Cir. Nov. 1, 1995).....	18
<i>State v. Leger</i> , 936 So. 2d 108 (La. 2006).....	20
<i>State v. Louviere</i> , 833 So. 2d 885 (La. 2002) .....	26
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 2016 La. LEXIS 2107 (La. Oct. 19, 2016).....	passim
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 181 So. 3d 590 (La. 2015) .....	19
<i>Tucker v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1801 (2016) .....	3
<i>Tyler v. Louisiana</i> , 137 S.Ct. 589 (2016).....	21
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) 7, 11, 15	
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006) .....	7
<i>Williams v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2156 (2016)9, 27, 32	

**Statutes**

La. C. Cr. P. art. 795 (D).....	31
La. C. Cr. P. art. 795 (E).....	28
La. C. Cr. P. art. 912.1(A)(2).....	16
Louisiana Supreme Court Rules, District Court Rule Title III, Chapter 19 Appendix.....	32

**Other Authorities**

ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct 1.2(a) (2007) .....	5
Barry J. Fisher, <i>Judicial Suicide or Constitutional Autonomy? A Capital Defendant's Right to Plead Guilty</i> , 65 ALB. L. REV. 181 (2001).....	26
<i>Dressner v. Louisiana</i> , Brief of LACDL, 2010 U.S. Briefs 752 (U.S. Jan. 5, 2011) .....	29, 30
Kimberly Helene Zelnick, <i>In Gideon's Shadow: The Loss of Defendant Autonomy and the Growing Scope of Attorney Discretion</i> , 30 Am. J. Crim. L. 363 (2003) .....	15

Louisiana Administrative Code, Title 22, Part XV,  
Chapter 19 (Performance Standards for Criminal  
Defense Representation in Indigent Capital  
Cases)..... 5, 14

*Miller v. Louisiana*, Brief of LACDL, 2012 U.S.  
Briefs 35706 (U.S. Sept. 4, 2012) ..... 29

*Snyder v. Louisiana*, Brief of LACDL, 2006 U.S.  
Briefs 10119 (U.S. May 18, 2007) ..... 29, 30

*The Life, Trial and Execution of Captain John  
Brown, Known as “Old Brown of Ossawatomie”  
With a Full Account of the Attempted  
Insurrection at Harpers Ferry (1859)*..... 9
